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REPORT BY THE EXECUTIVE MAYOR FOR SUBMISSION TO COUNCIL  

 

CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT : APRIL‐JUNE 2010 

 

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to inform Council about the financial position. 

2.  BUSINESS PLAN 

  To inform the Council on financial matters of the Municipality 

3. COMPLIANCE WITH STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE 
 
  Timeous reporting 

4.  DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

Delegated powers vests in the Council. 

5.  ANNEXURES 

  Annexure A section 71 quarterly report for April‐June 2010 

6. POLICY 
              Budget policy 

7.  LEGAL REQUIREMENTS 

It is a statutory requirement that a quarterly financial report be submitted 
to Council in terms of section 52(d) of MFMA No. 56 of 2003. 
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8.  BACKGROUND and DISCUSSION 

8.1 Income 
 

The table below shows actual income on services which is mainly on the accrual basis (bills for services) 
which amount to R129, 495, 959 million for the 4th quarter.  

Description

Amounts Billed 
from April-June 

2010
Total % 
Income

Quarterly 
Budget 

Allocation

% Total 
Budget 
Income Variance

Rate & taxes 33,704,541 26% 52,895,750 35% 19,191,209      
Electricity 46,811,462 36% 49,262,000 32% 2,450,538        
Pre-paid 
electricity 18,338,274 14% 19,020,000 12% 681,726           
Refuse 5,412,540 4% 5,780,000 4% 367,460           
Water 18,948,823 15% 19,050,000 12% 101,177           
Sewerage 6,280,318 5% 6,895,000 5% 614,682           
TOTAL  
BILLS 
INCOME 129,495,959        100% 152,902,750 100% 23,406,791              
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GRANTS AND SUBSIDIES AND OTHER INCOME   

The table below shows grants and subsidies and other income received for the 4th Quarter which amounts 
to R9, 016,003 million. 

Description

Actual 
Income for 
4th quarter

Total % 
Income

Quarterly 
Budget 

Allocation

% Total 
Budget 
Income Variance

Interest, External 
Investments 2,263,560 25% 2,700,000 10% 436,440           
Interest, on 
Debtors 3,494,444 39% 3,500,000 13% 5,556               
Rental: Facilities & 
Equipment 52,421 1% 125,000 0% 72,579             

Government 
grants & subsidies 
(equitable share) 0 0% 0 0% ‐                   
Government 
grants & subsidies 
(FMG) 0 0% 0 0% ‐                   
Government 
grants and 
subsidies (MSIG) 0 0% 0 0% ‐                   
DWAF-operating 
susidy Entity 0 0% 0 0% ‐                   
FS Social 
Development 0 0% 0 0% ‐                   
Other Income 3,205,578 36% 21,050,000 77% 17,844,422    
TOTAL FROM 
OTHER INCOME 9,016,003     100% 27,375,000 100% 18,358,997         

Grants and equitable share received by MAP water for the 4th quarter 2010 amount to R15,447,249  million.

Description

Actual 
Income for 
4th quarter

Total % 
Income

Quarterly 
Budget 

Allocation

% Total 
Budget 
Income Variance

DWAF-
operating 
susidy Entity 3,687,249 24% 3,687,250 24% ‐                  
Equitable 
share 
received by 
entity 11,760,000 76% 11,760,000 76% ‐                  
TOTAL 15,447,249 100% 15,447,250 100%

GRANTS AND EQUITABLE SHARE RECEIVED BY MAP WATER
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8.2   Total operating expenditure for 4th quarter amount to R145, 670, 893. See the table below for 

percentages spending. 

DESCRIPTION
Actual expenditure 

April-June 2010

Total % 
expendit

ure Quarterly Allocation

Total % 
Budget 
Exp Variance

Salaries, wages and 
allowances 41,860,591              29% 44,984,000             25% 3,123,409      
Councilors allowances or 
salaries 4,106,363                3% 4,425,102               2% 318,739         
Bad debts ‐                           0% ‐                         0% ‐                 
Depreciation ‐                           0% ‐                         0% ‐                 
Repairs and Maintenance 9,155,582                6% 10,545,250           6% 1,389,668      
Investments made ‐                           0% ‐                         0% ‐                 
External loans repaid ‐                           0% ‐                         0% ‐                 
Bulk Purchases 20,380,927              14% 31,204,250           17% 10,823,323    
Contracted services 22,390,225              15% 25,000,000           14% 2,609,775      
Grants and subsidies 
Paid(Entity) for Equitable 
share 11,760,000              8% 11,760,000             7% ‐                  

Grants and subsidies 
Paid(Entity) for Conditional 
grants (DWAF) 3,687,249                3% 3,687,250               2% 1                      
Interest paid 1,361,437                1% 1,811,500             1% 450,063         
General expenses 30,968,519              21% 47,447,500           26% 16,478,981    
Total 145,670,893           100% 180,864,852        100% 35,193,959      
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 EXPENDITURE 
April-June 09/10
 DESCRIPTIONS  Salaries and 

Wages 
 Councilors 
allowances 

 Repairs and 
Maintanance 

 Legislative 
Authority 

961,550                             4,106,363                     3,348 

 Office of the MM              1,597,328                           -                             - 

 Corporate 
Services 

             2,696,906                           -                     32,182 

Financial services              3,100,708                           -                            20 

Mun Infrastructure              5,276,229                           -                4,229,219 

 Community 
Services 

             6,461,633                           -                   169,339 

 Public Safety              4,969,173                           -                   191,350 

Parks,Sport,Art and             3,553,827                           -                   296,788 

 LED & Tourism 281,487                                          -                     25,751 

 
Housing,Spatial,Pl
an & Development 

             2,253,518                           -                     39,924 

 MAP Water            10,708,232                           -                4,167,660 

TOTAL 41,860,591           4,106,363             9,155,581             
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TOTAL OPERATING INCOME AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE 4TH QUARTER (APRIL‐JUNE 2010) 

Description

Actual Operating 
Income & 

Expenditure for 
4th quarter

Quarterly 
Budget 

Allocation Variance
Operating Income 153,959,211       195,725,000     41,765,789   
Operating Expenditure 145,670,892       180,864,852     35,193,960   
Surplus/-Deficit 8,288,319           14,860,148       6,571,829       

TOTAL CAPITAL INCOME AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE 4th QUARTER (APRIL‐JUNE 2010 ) 

Description

Actual Capital 
Income  & 

Expenditure for 4th 
Quarter 2010

Quarterly 
Budget 

Allocation Variance
Capex Income 22,961,212              69,324,750    46,363,538    
Capex Expenditure 61,487,656              70,424,750    8,937,094      
Surplus/-Deficit -38,526,444             -1,100,000   37,426,444   

8.3    DEBTORS  

Debtor’s outstanding amounts are as follows as per service and debtor classification: 

Description
4th Quarter 

Debtors Balance %
3rd Quarter 

Debtors Balance %
Water 107,345,626.00    18% 88,803,313.00      15%
Electricity 71,447,632.00      12% 53,249,082.00      9%
Sewerage 59,197,824.00      10% 31,197,545.00      5%
Refuse 55,785,107.00      10% 43,624,914.00      7%
Rates and Taxes 131,109,988.00    23% 261,706,797.00    44%
Other debtors 157,382,855.00    27% 115,285,933.00    19%
Total debtors 582,269,032.00    100% 593,867,584.00    100%  
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Maluti a Phofung Total amount           %
Government 
departments 189,395,000   33%
Business 45,368,050     8%
Residential 196,580,504   34%
Farmers 1,824,469       0%
Other  Business 148,862,434   26%
TOTAL CONSUMER 
DEBTORS 582,030,457   100%
Other debtors 238,575          
OTHER DEBTORS 238,575          
TOTAL DEBTORS 582,269,032   

GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS

 

 

8.3.1  Bills and payments for the 4th quarter April‐June 2010 

Rates and service 
Income

Amount Billed from 
April-June 2010

Amount Paid from 
April-June 2010 Variance

% of bills vs 
payments

Rates and Taxes 33,704,541.22 44,503,717.65              -10,799,176.43        132%

Electricity 
Convertional Meter 46,811,462.40 18,267,483.14              28,543,979.26         61%

Pre-paid Electricity 18,338,274.14           15,873,769.56              2,464,504.58           87%
Refuse 5,412,539.97             1,476,552.31                3,935,987.66           27%
Water 18,948,822.88           5,076,856.71                13,871,966.17         27%
Sewerage 6,280,318.19             2,249,421.03                4,030,897.16           36%
TOTAL 129,495,958.80         87,447,800.40            42,048,158.40       68%

Bills and payments for the 4th Quarter
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8.4  External Commitments 

External long term commitments were R26, 024, 282.00 comprising of infrastructure loans which constitutes 
99%.  Leases comprise mainly council vehicles. 

Description 4th quarter %
Infrastructure 
Loans 25,837,813.00    99%

Outstanding Lease 
commitments 186,469.00         1%
Total 26,024,282.00   100%             

           

8.5         Capital Expenditure 

The overall expenditure on capital budget is R61, 487,656 for April‐June 2010, which is 22% spending on our 
total capital budget. 

Description BUDGETED AMOUNT

AMOUNT SPEND  
FOR APRIL-JUNE 

2010

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURE TO 

DATE VARIANCE % EXPENDITURE
MIG Projects 144,596,000.00                35,650,923              111,018,450.00              33,577,550.00             77%
EXPWP Projects 2,383,000.00                    -                           1,606,000.00                  777,000.00                  
DME Projects 19,582,000.00                  5,783,949                15,717,016.00                3,864,984.00               80%
MAP Projects 25,738,000.00                  3,805,925                19,539,772.00                6,198,228.00               76%
Extension on 
Municipal building 27,000,000.00                  4,987,357                23,171,036.00                3,828,964.00               86%
Intabazwe  Corridor 28,000,000.00                  5,601,564                21,373,268.00                6,626,732.00               76%
DWAF(sterkfontein 
dam) Project 30,000,000.00                  5,624,855                22,615,162.00                7,384,838.00               75%
RDP Houses 4,400,000.00                    33,083                     55,645.00                       4,344,355.00               1%
Total Capital 
Expenditure 281,699,000.00                61,487,656              215,096,349.00              66,602,651.00              76%  
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9.FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Income and Operating Expenditure 

 
The income for the 4th quarter amounts to R176, 920,423 and total expenditure for the 4th quarter 
amounts to R207, 158, 548 this amounts also includes capital expenditure and income.   
 

10.    STAFF IMPLICATIONS 

None 

11.    COMMENTS FROM OTHER DIRECTORS 

None 

12.  RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

It is recommended that Section 71 report for the fourth quarter (April-June 2010) be 
noted: 
 

 
................................................... 

Dr. B.E MZANGWA 

EXECUTIVE MAYOR 

 
    
    
    

 


